
Education-Related Bills 
 
 

BILL DETAILS  STATUS SPONSOR 
HB 1011 School safety capital grants H Cap Budget Jacobsen 

HB 1020 Academic reengagement H Education Shavers 

HB 1021 Military families/education H Education Shavers 

HB 1025 LTSS trust exemptions H EL & Human Svc Abbarno 

HB 1031 School facility temperatures H Education Reeves 

HB 1032 School district elections H Education Stonier 

HB 1042 County treasurer costs H Finance Wylie 

HB 1051 IEP team meetings/recording H Education Walsh 

HB 1053 Juvenile access to attorney H Civil R & Judi Low 

HB 1059 (SB 5463) Industrial insurance/duties H Labor & Workpl Alvarado 

HB 1069 (SB 5044) Supp. retirement bargaining H Rules 3C Fosse 

SHB 1079 (SSB 5193) Remote testing C 251 L 25 Ortiz-Self 

2SHB 1085 (SB 5272) School safety/penalties H Rules C Schmidt 

HB 1100 Local sales and use tax H Finance Jacobsen 

SHB 1116 Election day H Rules R Mena 

HB 1120 (SB 5517) School staff salary alloc. H Approps Shavers 

SHB 1121 Work restrictions/age 16, 17 C 79 L 25 McClintock 

HB 1122 (SB 5346) Student mobile device use H Education McClintock 

HB 1134 Schools/resource conserv. H Education Bergquist 

SHB 1136 Student navigational support H Approps Leavitt 

HB 1140 K-12 scholarship program H Education Couture 

HB 1143 (SB 5205) College grant award amounts H Postsec Ed & W Mena 

HB 1148 Youth athletics/sales tax H Finance Schmidt 

HB 1151 (SB 5210) Ninth grade success grants H Approps Steele 

HB 1167 Maritime careers task force C 252 L 25 Shavers 
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SHB 1198 (ESSB 5167) Operating budget H Rules R Ormsby 

SHB 1202 (SSB 5194) State gen. obligation bonds H Rules R Tharinger 

HB 1203 (SB 5183) Tobacco & nicotine products H Finance Reeves 

E2SHB 1213 (SB 5539) Paid family & medical leave C 304 L 25 Berry 

HB 1225 Budgeting process H Approps Couture 

HB 1231 Public school starting times H Education McEntire 

HB 1241 Students with disabilities H Education Pollet 

HB 1246 Juvenile justice H EL & Human Svc Couture 

SHB 1257 (SSB 5253) Special education services H Approps Pollet 

HB 1259 Behavioral health/schools H Postsec Ed & W Shavers 

HB 1266 (SB 5446) Commission on boys and men H State Govt & T Dye 

HB 1267 Special education funding H Approps Couture 

2SHB 1273 Dual credit program access C 104 L 25 Paul 

HB 1278 (SSB 5523) Higher ed. gov./students H Postsec Ed & W Pollet 

HB 1280 (2SSB 5358) Career & tech. ed./6th grade H Approps Shavers 

2SHB 1285 Financial education H Rules 3C Rude 

SHB 1289 Public school survey info. H Rules C McClintock 

HB 1292 (SB 5113) Plan 1 retiree COLAs H Approps Leavitt 

HB 1295 Reading and writing literacy H Education Pollet 

ESHB 1296 Public education system C 369 L 25 Stonier 

HB 1298 (SB 5158) Student athlete insurance H Rules C Berg 

SHB 1308 (SB 5345) Access to personnel records C 273 L 25 Reed 

HB 1310 (SB 5307) Special education funding H Approps Pollet 

HB 1312 (SB 5114) Retirement benefits/death H Approps Fitzgibbon 

HB 1316 Postsecondary homelessness H Approps Leavitt 

HB 1330 (SB 5086) PEBB & SEBB consolidation H Approps Lekanoff 

SHB 1338 School operating costs H Rules R Berg 
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SHB 1339 (SB 5373) Even-numbered year elections H Rules C Gregerson 

SHB 1351 ECEAP age requirements C 253 L 25 Bernbaum 

HB 1352 (SB 5270) Educator support/nurses H Education Bernbaum 

SHB 1356 K-12 funding H Approps Bergquist 

SHB 1357 Special education funding H Rules C Stonier 

HB 1387 (SB 5293) Prevailing wage/public works H Labor & Workpl Schmidt 

2SHB 1391 (SSB 5426) Court alternatives/youth C 140 L 25 Cortes 

EHB 1393 Commencement/cultural exp. C 88 L 25 McEntire 

HB 1404 (SB 5352) Free school meals H Approps Berg 

ESHB 1414 CTE careers work group C 61 L 25 Connors 

HB 1429 (SSB 5082) Extended foster care/housing H EL & Human Svc Taylor 

SHB 1450 Transition to kindergarten H Approps Santos 

HB 1451 SVP civil commitment H Community Safe Griffey 

HB 1459 (SSB 5163) Child fatalities H Approps Bernbaum 

HB 1479 Office of native ed. grants H Education Lekanoff 

HB 1495 (SB 5442) College promise pilot H Approps Hill 

HB 1508 Ecosystem services H Ag&Nr Reeves 

HB 1517 Digital equity/revenue H Finance Gregerson 

HB 1528 Special education IEPs H Education Pollet 

HB 1538 Capital assistance/schools H Cap Budget McEntire 

HB 1540 (SB 5304) Homelessness/tribal colleges C 92 L 25 Timmons 

SHB 1543 (SSB 5514) Clean buildings standard C 264 L 25 Doglio 

HB 1547 (SB 5126) Student mental health net. H Education Santos 

HB 1554 (SB 5543) College bound scholarship H Approps Timmons 

HB 1556 (SB 5542) HS completers/CTC tuition C 42 L 25 Entenman 

SHB 1557 (SB 5308) Guaranteed admissions prg. H Approps Reed 

SHB 1565 Dual enrollment scholarship H Approps Paul 
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HB 1568 (SSB 5402) Financial aid eligibility H Postsec Ed & W Paul 

HB 1579 (SB 5187) Student transportation H Approps Nance 

HB 1580 CTE/alt. learning exp. prgs. H Approps Nance 

2SHB 1587 Partner promise scholarships C 254 L 25 Bergquist 

HB 1590 Self-resiliency skills H Education Timmons 

HB 1593 Social equity land trust H Ag&Nr Reeves 

HB 1594 School costs/CCA H Approps Caldier 

HB 1613 Ticket sales H ConsPro&Bus Reeves 

HB 1618 College in HS/private school H Education Low 

ESHB 1622 (SSB 5422) Collective bargaining/AI use H Rules 3C Parshley 

HB 1626 (SB 5378) PFML grants/school districts H Labor & Workpl Timmons 

SHB 1634 Behavioral health/schools H Approps Thai 

HB 1637 School safety H Education McClintock 

HB 1641 (SSB 5385) Definition of timberland H Finance Tharinger 

HB 1642 Pension plan choice H Approps Bronoske 

ESHB 1651 (SB 5693) Teacher residency & apprent. C 309 L 25 Ortiz-Self 

HB 1657 Washington 13 free guarantee H Postsec Ed & W Bergquist 

HB 1661 (SB 5541) Future fund pilot project H EL & Human Svc Stonier 

HB 1663 (SSB 5369) Youth mental health/schools H Education Rule 

HB 1676 Charter school contracts H Education Rude 

HB 1683 School director districts H Education Ortiz-Self 

HB 1691 (ESSB 5303) Yakima basin water plan H Ag&Nr Dent 

HB 1699 Interscholastic sports H Education Volz 

SHB 1709 Adrenal insufficiency care C 356 L 25 Callan 

HB 1711 (SSB 5488) DCYF/financial stability H Approps Callan 

HB 1722 Secondary career education C 98 L 25 Connors 

HB 1723 (SB 5572) School construction projects H Cap Budget Fosse 
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HB 1727 School library info and tech H Education Rule 

HB 1746 School local effort assist. H Approps Springer 

HB 1795 (SB 5654) Student restraint, isolation H Approps Callan 

HB 1796 (2SSB 5095) School construction debt H Rules 3C Callan 

SHB 1817 (SB 5386) Schools/sexual assault H Rules C Scott 

SHB 1827 Basic education/juv. justice C 70 L 25 Callan 

HB 1830 (SB 5730) Dev. disabilities/rec checks H Education Richards 

HB 1832 Student performance H Education Keaton 

HB 1855 (SSB 5123) Discrimination in schools H Education Zahn 

HB 1894 (SSB 5570) Tribes/K-12 instruction H Education Lekanoff 

HB 1921 (SB 5726) Transportation revenue H Transportation Fey 

HB 1925 (SB 5567) Natural resources careers H Education Rule 

HB 1943 (SB 5641) Blood donation/school instr. H Education Obras 

HB 1963 (SSB 5637) Media literacy & civic ed. H Education Salahuddin 

HB 1988 (SSB 5738) Retired employees/work H Approps Callan 

HB 2012 Transition to kindergarten H Approps Bergquist 

HB 2026 Education funding H Finance Dufault 

EHB 2044 Unexcused student absences H Rules 3C Ormsby 

ESHB 2049 (SB 5812) K-12 education funding C 404 L 25 Bergquist 

HB 2050 K-12 savings & efficiencies C 405 L 25 Ormsby 

HJR 4201 School district bonds H Education Stonier 

HJR 4205 School levies H Finance Dufault 

SB 5003 School security grants S EL/K-12 Torres 

ESSB 5004 School emergency response C 347 L 25 Torres 

SB 5007 Chronically absent students S Ways & Means Braun 

SB 5008 Public school tools S EL/K-12 Braun 

ESSB 5009 Student transp. vehicles C 372 L 25 Braun 
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SB 5012 Interscholastic athletics S EL/K-12 Fortunato 

SSB 5025 Educational interpreters C 255 L 25 Lovick 

SB 5026 Motor vehicle sales tax S Ways & Means King 

SSB 5030 Vital records access C 109 L 25 Wilson 

SB 5035 Voter education S State Gov/Trib  Chapman 

ESSB 5041 Unemp ins/strikes & lockouts C 352 L 25 Riccelli 

SB 5044 (HB 1069) Supp. retirement bargaining S Ways & Means Ramos 

SB 5080 Financial education S EL/K-12 Valdez 

SSB 5082 (HB 1429) Extended foster care/housing S Ways & Means Wilson 

SSB 5085 Closed retirement plans S Rules 3 Robinson 

SB 5086 (HB 1330) PEBB & SEBB consolidation S Ways & Means Robinson 

2SSB 5095 (HB 1796) School construction debt S Rules X Dhingra 

SB 5097 Girls' athletic activities S EL/K-12 Warnick 

E2SSB 5098 Weapons in certain areas S Rules 3 Valdez 

SSB 5101 Worker leave/hate crimes C 375 L 25 Valdez 

SB 5102 Public risk pool records C 176 L 25 Hasegawa 

SSB 5104 Immigration status coercion C 236 L 25 Hasegawa 

SB 5113 (HB 1292) Plan 1 retiree COLAs S Ways & Means Boehnke 

SB 5114 (HB 1312) Retirement benefits/death S Ways & Means Boehnke 

SB 5115 Service grant program S Higher Ed & Wo Valdez 

SB 5120 Learning assistance program S EL/K-12 Nobles 

SSB 5123 (HB 1855) Discrimination in schools S Rules 3 Nobles 

SB 5126 (HB 1547) Student mental health net. S EL/K-12 Nobles 

SB 5134 Chinese Americans/schools S EL/K-12 McCune 

SB 5135 Curriculum establishment S EL/K-12 McCune 

SB 5136 Student given names S EL/K-12 McCune 

SB 5137 Sex ed./parent approval S EL/K-12 McCune 
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ESSB 5142 Eminent domain purchase back C 224 L 25 Hasegawa 

SB 5150 Juvenile access to attorney S Human Services Gildon 

SB 5158 (HB 1298) Student athlete insurance S Rules 3 Valdez 

SSB 5163 (HB 1459) Child fatalities C 123 L 25 Orwall 

SSB 5164 Student navigational support S Ways & Means Nobles 

ESSB 5167 (SHB 1198) Operating budget C 424 L 25 Robinson 

SSB 5170 DNR boundary line surveys S Rules 3 Short 

SB 5177 Professional dev. resources S Rules 3 Nobles 

2SSB 5179 Education complaint process S Rules 3 Wilson 

SB 5180 Schools/gender inclusive S EL/K-12 Wilson 

ESSB 5181 Parents rights in education S Rules 3 Wilson 

SB 5183 (HB 1203) Tobacco & nicotine products S Health & Long- Nobles 

2SSB 5186 School district fac. funding S Rules X Krishnadasan 

SB 5187 (HB 1579) Student transportation S Ways & Means Wellman 

SB 5189 Competency-based education C 278 L 25 Wellman 

SSB 5190 School building energy perf. S Environment, En Wellman 

ESSB 5192 School district materials C 334 L 25 Nobles 

SSB 5193 (SHB 1079) Remote testing S Rules 3 Cortes 

SSB 5194 (SHB 1202) State gen. obligation bonds C 415 L 25 Trudeau 

SB 5205 (HB 1143) College grant award amounts S Ways & Means Conway 

SB 5208 Clean energy fund program S Environment, E MacEwen 

SB 5210 (HB 1151) Ninth grade success grants S Ways & Means Liias 

SB 5216 Green energy/community S Environment, E Shewmake 

ESB 5235 Public school statutes S Rules 3 Wellman 

SSB 5240 Anaphylaxis med. in schools S Rules 3 Wellman 

SB 5247 Naselle Youth Camp property S State Gov/Trib  Wilson 

SSB 5253 (SHB 1257) Special education services C 256 L 25 Cortes 
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E2SSB 5263 Special education funding C 368 L 25 Pedersen 

SB 5270 (HB 1352) Educator support/nurses S EL/K-12 Wellman 

SB 5271 School nurse requirement S EL/K-12 Wellman 

SB 5272 (2SHB 1085) School safety/penalties S Rules X Lovick 

SSB 5275 Passport to careers program S Ways & Means Nobles 

SSB 5292 Family & medical leave rates S Rules 3 Conway 

SB 5293 (HB 1387) Prevailing wage/public works S Labor & Comm King 

ESSB 5303 (HB 1691) Yakima basin water plan C 285 L 25 Warnick 

SB 5304 (HB 1540) Homelessness/tribal colleges S Rules X Kauffman 

SB 5307 (HB 1310) Special education funding S EL/K-12 Wellman 

SB 5308 (SHB 1557) Guaranteed admissions prg. S Higher Ed & Wo Hansen 

SSB 5327 Learning standards S Rules 3 Wellman 

SB 5345 (SHB 1308) Access to personnel records S Labor & Comm Saldana 

SB 5346 (HB 1122) Student mobile device use S EL/K-12 Liias 

SB 5352 (HB 1404) Free school meals S EL/K-12 Riccelli 

2SSB 5358 (HB 1280) Career & tech. ed./6th grade C 134 L 25 Braun 

SSB 5369 (HB 1663) Youth mental health/schools S Ways & Means Orwall 

SB 5373 (SHB 1339) Even-numbered year elections S State Gov/Trib  Ramos 

SB 5378 (HB 1626) PFML grants/school districts S Labor & Comm Stanford 

SSB 5385 (HB 1641) Timberland definition/REET S Ways & Means Chapman 

SB 5386 (SHB 1817) Schools/sexual assault S Rules X Orwall 

SSB 5402 (HB 1568) Financial aid eligibility S Ways & Means Hansen 

SSB 5412 Interfund loans/schools C 384 L 25 Robinson 

SB 5416 Child care providers S EL/K-12 Gildon 

SSB 5422 (ESHB 1622) Collective bargaining/AI use S Ways & Means Bateman 

SSB 5426 (2SHB 1391) Court alternatives/youth S Ways & Means Wilson 

SB 5442 (HB 1495) College promise pilot S Higher Ed & Wo Riccelli 
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SB 5446 (HB 1266) Commission on boys and men S State Gov/Trib  Lovick 

SB 5463 (HB 1059) Industrial insurance/duties C 338 L 25 Alvarado 

SSB 5488 (HB 1711) DCYF/financial stability S Rules X Alvarado 

SSB 5514 (SHB 1543) Clean buildings standard S Rules X Shewmake 

SB 5517 (HB 1120) School staff salary alloc. S EL/K-12 Cortes 

SSB 5523 (HB 1278) Higher ed. gov./students S Rules X Riccelli 

SB 5539 (E2SHB 1213) Paid family & medical leave S Labor & Comm Alvarado 

SB 5541 (HB 1661) Future fund pilot project S Ways & Means Trudeau 

SB 5542 (HB 1556) HS completers/CTC tuition S Rules 3 Boehnke 

SB 5543 (HB 1554) College bound scholarship C 288 L 25 Boehnke 

SB 5546 Solar energy systems/schools S EL/K-12 Orwall 

SB 5551 School library info and tech S EL/K-12 Wellman 

SB 5562 Students/apprenticeships S Higher Ed & Wo Hansen 

SB 5564 Goals of a basic education S EL/K-12 McCune 

SB 5567 (HB 1925) Natural resources careers S Ways & Means Nobles 

SSB 5570 (HB 1894) Tribes/K-12 instruction S Rules 3 Kauffman 

SB 5572 (HB 1723) School construction projects S Ways & Means Conway 

SB 5574 History instruction S EL/K-12 Nobles 

SB 5593 School levies & local effort S EL/K-12 Wellman 

SB 5596 Interstate teacher compact S Rules X Wellman 

SSB 5637 (HB 1963) Media literacy & civic ed. S 2nd Reading Fortunato 

SB 5641 (HB 1943) Blood donation/school instr. C 149 L 25 Harris 

SB 5654 (HB 1795) Student restraint, isolation S EL/K-12 Wilson 

SB 5666 Mental health internships S Higher Ed & Wo Slatter 

SB 5693 (ESHB 1651) Teacher residency & apprent. S EL/K-12 Cortes 

ESSB 5694 Boiler operator cert. S Rules 3 King 

SB 5718 TRS & SERS/plan 2 transfer S Ways & Means Lovick 
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SB 5724 Dual credit programs S EL/K-12 Krishnadasan 

SB 5726 (HB 1921) Transportation revenue S Transportation Ramos 

SB 5730 (HB 1830) Dev. disabilities/rec checks S EL/K-12 Liias 

SSB 5738 (HB 1988) Retired employees/work S Rules 3 Wellman 

SB 5748 Impact fees S Ways & Means Wilson 

ESB 5769 Transition to kindergarten C 342 L 25 Wellman 

ESB 5772 Student enrollment S Rules 3 Hansen 

SB 5780 Student transport. vehicles S Ways & Means Gildon 

ESB 5797 Intangible assets tax S Rules 3 Frame 

SSB 5798 Property tax S Rules Pedersen 

SB 5812 (ESHB 2049) K-12 education funding S Ways & Means Wellman 

SSJR 8200 School district local funds S Rules X Cortes 
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